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TREE AND SHRUB PROTECTION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

EXTENDS FROM DRIPLINE TO DRIPLINE
VARIES PER TREE SIZE

ROOT PROTECTION ZONE KEEP OUT
PLACE SIGNS:

AREA

EVERY 50' ATTACHED TO FENCING

TREE PROTECTION

TREE PROTECTION NOTES
1. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS TO BE PROTECTED AND PRESERVED SHALL BE PER DETAIL.  GROUPING OF MORE THAN ONE TREE MAY OCCUR.
2.  TREES AND SHRUBS TO BE PROTECTED AND PRESERVED SHALL BE IDENTIFIED ON THE TRUNK WITH WHITE SURVEY TAPE.
3.  TO PREVENT ROOT SMOTHERING, SOIL STOCKPILES, SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE PLACED OR STORED

WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OR WITHIN 15 FEET OF A TREE OR SHRUB TRUNK, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.
4.  TREE AND SHRUB ROOTS SHALL NOT BE CUT UNLESS CUTTING IS UNAVOIDABLE.
5.  TRENCHES SHALL BE HAND DUG WITHIN THE DRIP LINE IN AREAS WHERE ROOTS TWO INCHES IN DIAMETER AND GREATER ARE PRESENT, OR

WHEN IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO LOW BRANCHING TREES.  WHENEVER POSSIBLE, ROOTS TWO INCHES OR GREATER IN DIAMETER SHALL BE
TUNNELED OR BORED UNDER AND SHALL BE COVERED TO PREVENT DEHYDRATION.

6.  WHEN ROOT CUTTING IS UNAVOIDABLE, A CLEAN SHARP CUT SHALL BE MADE TO AVOID SHREDDING OR SMASHING.  ROOT CUTS SHOULD BE
MADE BACK TO A LATERAL ROOT.  WHENEVER POSSIBLE, ROOTS SHOULD BE CUT BETWEEN LATE FALL AND BUD OPENING, WHEN ROOT ENERGY
SUPPLIES ARE HIGH AND CONDITIONS ARE LEAST FAVORABLE FOR DISEASE CAUSING AGENTS.  EXPOSED ROOTS SHALL BE COVERED
IMMEDIATELY TO PREVENT DEHYDRATION.  ROOTS SHALL BE COVERED WITH SOIL OR BURLAP AND KEPT MOIST.

7.  WATERING OF PROTECTED TREES IN WHICH ROOTS WERE CUT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
8.  AUGER TUNNELING RATHER THAN TRENCHING SHOULD BE USED FOR UTILITY PLACEMENT WITHIN DRIP LINE.
9.  FENCING MATERIAL SHALL ENCIRCLE ANY TREE OR SHRUB WHOSE OUTER DRIP LINE EDGE IS WITHIN 20 FEET OF ANY CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITIES.
10.  FENCING MATERIAL SHALL BE BRIGHT, CONTRASTING COLOR, DURABLE, AND A MINIMUM OF FOUR FEET IN HEIGHT.
11.  FENCING MATERIAL SHALL BE SET AT THE DRIP LINE OR 15 FEET FROM TREE TRUNK, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, AND MAINTAINED IN AN UPRIGHT

POSITION THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
12.  ANY GRADE CHANGES (SUCH AS THE REMOVAL OF TOPSOIL OR ADDITION OF FILL MATERIAL) WITHIN THE DRIP LINE SHOULD BE AVOIDED FOR

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN.  RETAINING WALLS AND TREE WELLS ARE ACCEPTABLE ONLY WHEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO GRADE CHANGE.
13.  REFER TO PLANS FOR FENCE STAKING LOCATIONS.

TRUNK PROTECTION
REQUIRED IF WHEELED

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT INVOLVED

WITHIN 20' OR LESS.
1" BOARDS NOT LESS
THAN 5'  LONG OR TO

REACH FIRST SCAFFOLD
BRANCH.  WIRE TO HOLD

BOARDS IN PLACE, NO
NAILS PERMITTED.

INCLUDE WRAPPING OF
BURLAP UNDER BOARDS.

BRANCH PROTECTION
PROTECT LOWER
BRANCHES OF TREE
CANOPY.  PROVIDE
CONSTRUCTION  FENCING
OR EQUAL AT  DRIPLINE
(MIN.)

STEEL EDGER
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

 NOTES:
1.  THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED SHARP /
JAGGED EDGES.
2.  CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL STAKES AS
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
3. TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK REQUIRES EDGING
TO BE ROLLED OR CAPPED

FINISHED GRADE - TOP OF SOD
THATCH LAYER AND TOP OF
MULCH OR CRUSHER FINES
SHALL BE FLUSH WITH TOP OF
EDGER

TURF THATCH

AMENDED SOIL PER
SPECIFICATIONS

SUBGRADE

STEEL EDGER - DRILL (16) 1/2" DIA.
HOLES 1" O.C. MIN. AT ALL LOW
POINTS OR POORLY DRAINING
AREAS IN ORDER TO ENSURE
ADEQUATE DRAINAGE

EDGER STAKE

1

2

3

4

5

6

4

3

2

1

5

ENSURE POSITIVE
DRAINAGE

6

SECTION

LONGITUDINAL
SECTION OF EDGER AT
LOW POINT

(16) 1/2" DIA. HOLES MIN. AT
ALL LOW POINTS

NOTE:
1.   IF IRRIGATION HEAD IS LOCATED ADJACENT TO MULCH BEDS, OFFSET

HEAD INTO GRASS AREA TO ENSURE STABLE SUPPORT.

432
1

6"

4"

TYPICALLY IRRIGATED
TURFGRASS OR DRYLAND SEED
VERTICAL SPADE CUT EDGE
FILLED WITH SPECIFIED MULCH,
TAPER EDGE OF BED SO MULCH
IS DEEPER AGAINST SPADED
EDGE.
SPECIFIED DEPTH OF MULCH
(TYPICALLY WOOD MULCH 3"-4"
DEEP)

PLANTING BED

IRRIGATION HEADS SHOULD BE
LOCATED ADJACENT TO MULCH
BEDS, OFFSET HEAD INTO GRASS
AREA TO ENSURE STABLE
SUPPORT.

1

2

3

4

5

SPADE CUT EDGE
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

5

4 5

6 7

BOULDERS RELOCATED FROM
ON-SITE OR FROM NEARBY
QUARRY, BOULDER SHOULD BE
SIMILAR TO ROCK FOUND
THROUGHOUT SITE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
SMALL SAMPLE OR PHOTOS FOR
APPROVAL.
SPECIFIED MULCH OR COBBLE,
RE: PLAN

AMENDED TOPSOIL

PARTIALLY BURY BOULDER FOR
NATURAL APPEARANCE

1

2

3

4

LANDSCAPE BOULDER
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

3

2

1

4

REQUIRED BOULDERS:
(1/3) - 1 TON BOULDERS
(1/3) - 1 12 TON BOULDERS
(1/3) - 2 TON BOULDERS

- REFER TO PLANS FOR LOCATIONS.
THESE NUMBERS ARE FOR FREE STANDING BOULDERS ONLY.

8

1 2 3TREE PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NTSDETAIL PROVIDED BY TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK WEBSITE

TREE PLANTING ON SLOPE DETAIL
SCALE: NTSDETAIL PROVIDED BY TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK WEBSITE

SHRUB DETAIL
SCALE: NTSDETAIL PROVIDED BY TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK WEBSITE

PERENNIAL AND GROUND COVER DETAIL
SCALE: NTSDETAIL PROVIDED BY TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK WEBSITE

LANDSCAPE
DETAILS
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21

1 2 3 4 5 1

2% CROSS SLOPE

WIDTH VARIES, SEE PLAN4' SHOULDER 4' SHOULDER

FINISH GRADE

FINISH GRADE TO BE 1" BELOW
CONCRETE AFTER COMPACTION
SAW CUT CONTROL JOINTS, 8'
O.C. TYPICAL
6" THICK CONCRETE WITH
FIBERMESH ADDITIVE AT 1-1/2
LBS. PER CUBIC YARD
COMPACT SUBGRADE TO 95%
STANDARD PROCTER

1

2

3

4

5

CONCRETE TRAIL
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL SURFACE PATH
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

WIDTH VARIES

OUTSLOPED TREAD

OUTSLOPED TREAD TO DIRECT
WATER TO THE DOWNHILL SIDE
OF THE TRAIL. CROSS SLOPE
SHALL BE MIN. 2% - MAX. 5%
DIG A TRENCH ON DOWNHILL
SIDE OF TREAD

FINISH GRADE

1

2

3
1

NOTES:
1. REFERENCE TRAIL DESIGN AND DRAINAGE STANDARDS AS

OUTLINED BY VOLUNTEERS FOR OUTDOOR COLORADO
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, OSI TRAIL SKILL SERIES
(WWW.ROC.ORG) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

2. REMOVE VEGETATION FROM TREAD
3. PROVIDE WATERBARS AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT EROSION

2 3

3

4

TRAIL

CRUSHER FINES, SEE DETAIL
3/153
TRAILHEAD MARKER, SEE DETAIL
8/153
BENCH, SEE DETAIL 4/154

PET WASTE STATION, SEE DETAIL
2/154
STONE BORDER, MIN SIZE: 6"X8"
MAX SIZE: 8"X12", COLOR: TBD

TRASH RECEPTACLE, SEE DETAIL
5/154
CONCRETE PAD

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

TRAILHEAD TYPE 1
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

6

3

5

4

2
2

7

1 8

TRAIL

CRUSHER FINES, SEE DETAIL
3/153
TRAILHEAD MARKER, SEE DETAIL
8/153
BENCH, SEE DETAIL 4/154

PET WASTE STATION, SEE DETAIL
2/154
LOW FENCE, SEE DETAIL 9/153

TRASH RECEPTACLE, SEE DETAIL
5/154
CONCRETE PAD

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

TRAILHEAD TYPE 2
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

6

3

1

5

4
2

7

8

CRUSHER FINES, SEE DETAIL
3/153
TRAILHEAD MARKER, SEE DETAIL
8/153
BENCH, SEE DETAIL 4/154

TRAIL

PET WASTE STATION, SEE DETAIL
2/154
TRASH RECEPTACLE, SEE DETAIL
5/154
CONCRETE PAD

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

TRAILHEAD TYPE 3
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

3

7
2

6

5

1

4

5 6

7 8

1'-0"
3:1 MAX. SLOPE

1

3

12" WIDTH

48" MAX.
HEIGHT

FINISH GRADE 4

3

2

1

5

6

7

8

ADJACENT LANDSCAPE

STONE, +/- 9"x24"

MIRAFI 140 FILTER FABRIC

AGGREGATE BACKFILL

4" PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE,
DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT
CAP STONE (12"x12" MIN.) SHALL
BE GROUTED IN PLACE SO THAT
NO GROUT IS VISIBLE
FRONT FACE OF WALL SHALL BE
SMOOTH, FLAT FACE FORWARD,
WITH JOINTS NO LARGER THAN 1"

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

LANDSCAPE MASONRY WALL
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

9

COMPACTED CRUSHER FINES,
COLOR: TBD

SLOPE ADJACENT GRADE AWAY

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1

2

3

CRUSHER FINES
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

COMPACTION NOTES:

1.    COMPACT WET FOR BEST RESULTS.
2.    USE A SMALL (4') RIDING  ROLLER TO
COMPACT
3.    CROWN TRAIL IN FLAT AREAS  (AS
SHOWN).
4.    CROSS-SLOPE TRAIL AT 1-2% WITH
GRADE WHERE TOPOGRAPHY DICTATES.

WIDTH VARIES

4"

3

2

1

1.6" X 1.6" X 5" BLACK POWDER
COATED CORNER BRACE

6" X 6" ROUGH CUT CEDAR
POST

3/8" DIA. THRU BOLT

2" X 6" ROUGH CUT CEDAR
RAILS

CONCRETE FOOTER

90% COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1

2

3

4

5

6

LOW RAIL FENCE
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
1. DETAIL DRAWN FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY.
2. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
3. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT COLOR SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES/MATERIALS FOR APPROVAL

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

1

4

2

5

6

1'-6"

1'-3"

2'-3"

1'-0"

3

CUSTOM BLACK METAL ACCENT
CAP
4" X 18" METAL SIGN PLAQUE

8" X 8" ROUGH CUT CEDAR POST

BLACK METAL ACCENT BASE

CONCRETE FOOTER

90% CONCRETE FOOTER

1

2

3

4

5

6

TRAILHEAD MARKER
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

T
E
X
T 3'-8"3'-6"

3'-0"

8"

1

2

3

4

5

1'-2"

2'-3"6
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1
MANUFACTURER: MODERN
DESIGN SITE FURNISHINGS
MODEL: LPU151

FINISH: DARK GREY POWDER
COAT SUPPORTS, IPE WOOD

MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS
CONTACT: RYAN PAIS
T: 609-498-6082
E: RPAIS@MDSFCO.COM

1

2

3

4

5

BENCH
N.T.S.

MANUFACTURER: MODERN
DESIGN SITE FURNISHINGS
MODEL:TRASH:  PRX115T

FINISH: DARK GREY POWDER
COAT, IPE WOOD

MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS
NOTE: 1.1' L X .8' W X 3' T

CONTACT: RYAN PAIS
T: 609-498-6082
E: RPAIS@MDSFCO.COM

1

2

3

4

5

6

TRASH RECEPTACLE
N.T.S.

MANUFACTURER: MODERN
DESIGN SITE FURNISHINGS
MODEL: SL505

FINISH: DARK GREY POWDER
COAT

MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS
NOTE: 2' W X 3.3' T

CONTACT: RYAN PAIS
T: 609-498-6082
E: RPAIS@MDSFCO.COM

1

2

3

4

5

6

BIKE RACK
N.T.S.

4

36"

48" MAX.

3

2

4

5

PET PICK UP STATION
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

ADJACENT PAVING. RE: PLAN

REFLECTIVE ALUMINUM SIGN

TRASH BAG DISPENSER

SQUARE TUBING

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

PET WASTE RECEPTACLE

SECURE POST IN FOOTING PER
MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1

PET
PICK-UPS

INFO
PROVIDED

PER
PARK

6
MANUFACTURER: LIVIN THE DOG LIFE
MODEL: PET WASTE STATION
COLOR: BLACK

OR APPROVED EQUAL

7

POLIGON LOW PITCHED GABLE WOOD
SHELTER, WLG-16X20

MULTI-RIB ROOF COLOR "MEDIUM
BRONZE"
WOOD STRUCTURE COLOR "GUNSTOCK"

CONTACT: CHURCHICH RECREATION
T: 303.530.4414
E: CHRIS@CHURCHICHRECREATION.NET

1

2

3

4

PARK SHELTER
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" 2 3

5
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 FENCE POST

PROTECTIVE FENCING

1

2

PROTECTIVE FENCING
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
1. FENCING MATERIAL SHALL BE BRIGHT, CONTRASTING COLOR,

DURABLE, AND A MINIMUM OF FOUR FEET IN HEIGHT.
2.  FENCING MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN AN UPRIGHT POSITION

THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

KEEP OUT

PLACE SIGNS:

AREA

EVERY 50' ATTACHED TO FENCING

PROTECTED

1

2 4' MIN.

6
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SCALE:1"=400'

200 400 800

NORTH
FIRE

MITIGATION
PLAN

156

This property has varying degrees of coverage by multiple vegetative types, thusly fire
mitigation shall be appropriately considered as development moves forward. Wildfire
mitigation is the implementation of various measures designed to minimize the destructive
effects from a wildfire.  At the time of Site Development Plan, the applicant shall work with
the Town of Castle Rock Fire Department to create a final and implementable
Urban/Wildland Interface Area Vegetation Management Plan.  Below are suggested
practices that developers, builders and homeowners can implement to help mitigate fire
risk for residences (source:  Heckendorf Ranch Filing No. 2, Preliminary Plat and Final PD
Site Plan, Revised July 2004). Note: this wildfire mitigation plan is provided as guidelines.
In the event that these guidelines conflict with Town standards, the Town standards shall
take precedence.

A.Within 30 feet of a structure (building envelope and immediate area)

1. Create a "defensible space" to reduce the likelihood of a damaging wildfire in the
immediate vicinity of the home. Defensible space is the area where vegetation has
been designed, installed and maintained to reduce the possibility of fire spreading
between the landscape and the building.

2. If native vegetation has been successfully retained in this area, prune tree canopies
from the ground up to a minimum height of 10 feet. Remove any small or suppressed
stems in the under story of dominant trees.  Do not remove more than 1/3rd of live
branches from conifers.

3. When present, thin any shrubs, particularly Gambel Oak, growing below the canopy
of larger retained trees.

4. Prune retained coniferous trees to minimize crown overlap; isolate individual trees by
pruning back canopies to create a separation between trees.

5. Thin dense, continuous Gambel Oak stands and prune taller specimens up from the
ground to create a more open, tree-like form.  Remove sections of large but low
growing stands to create discontinuous islands of vegetation.

6. Install a continuous non-irrigated rock mulch bed for a minimum of 5 feet around the
perimeter of the building.

7. Minimize foundation-type plantings, especially adjacent to combustible siding. Keep
all shrub plantings a minimum of 5 feet from the foundation. Exclude more
combustible shrub species (coniferous evergreens like juniper, arborvitae, spruce,
pine and fir) and space shrubs to create low, non-continuous plantings near the
building.

8. Plant only deciduous tree and shrub species within 15 feet of structures. Provide
irrigation as required for the successful establishment and long-term health of new
trees.

9. Plant trees far enough away from the building that, at maturity, tree canopies will not
overhang the roof.

10. Plant sod or seed with low-growing grass seed mixes.
11. Provide irrigation to turf and native grasses within this area to prevent summer

dormancy.
12. Maintain native grass height to a maximum of 6 inches.
13.  Plant wildflowers only if they will be irrigated and will be cut back to a maximum

height of 8 inches at the end of growing season (following seed production).
14. Dispose of all slash or plant trimmings outside of this zone (off site).

B.  Between 30 feet and 150 feet from structures and roadways (tree and shrub
preservation area)    Note: The extent of this zone is affected by slope and is greater
when structures or roadways are at the top of the slope and when slopes are relatively
steep. Slope is less critical when structures are at the base of a slope or on level
ground.

1. Clear small diameter, snow bent, diseased, damaged, or suppressed stems in the
under story of larger pine trees.

2. Prune to raise the canopy of large, existing trees to 12 feet above ground level.
3. Thin shrubs growing directly beneath larger trees per section A, note 2 above.
4. Remove annually, dead stems and branches from shrubs and trees.
5. Space newly planted coniferous trees (>20' tall at maturity) at least 20-30 feet apart to

provide a minimum of 10 feet between crowns at maturity. If pinon pine groupings
(clumps of two or more of the same species), and coniferous shrub groupings are
planted, provide 20-30 feet between groupings. Deciduous trees and shrubs are not
subject to this guidance when planted as part of an irrigated and maintained
landscape.

6. Prune the branches of smaller or newly planted trees as they grow, up to a height of
8-12 feet above the ground.  Do not over prune the crowns of smaller trees.

7. Trim or mow native grasses and wildflowers mid-summer and in the fall or spring to
maximum height of 6 inches.

8. Dispose of all slash or plant trimmings off site, by chipping, or other mechanical
treatments.

C.  Beyond 150 feet of the structure and open spaces (preservation I environmentally
sensitive area)

1. Clear smaller understory trees and shrubs per section B, note 1 above.
2. Undertake selective thinning to improve health and appearance of wooded and native

brush areas.
3. Remove smaller trees in crowded stands to increase tree spacing.
4. Provide separation between Gambel oak clumps to break up horizontal continuity of

fuels and reduce crown fire potential.
5. Native grasses and shrub clumpings along trails shall be mowed, trimmed, and/or

pruned to Town Standards. Trail fire mitigation is subject to Town Parks and Fire's
approval at construction documents. Vegetation shall be maintained in a mitigated
condition per Town Standards.

6. Retain an increased number of standing dead trees per acre for wildlife habitat unless
they pose a threat to utilities or human use.

7. Slash or plant trimmings may be disposed of within this area if treated and reduced to
a maximum depth of 6 inches.  If chipped, mulch depth should not exceed 4 inches in
depth.

D.  Structural Wildfire Guidelines

1. All roofs shall have Class A fire rating.
2. Decking material shall have a Class B or higher fire rating.
3. Any fencing connected to structures shall use non-combustible materials within 5 feet

of structures or decks.
4. All vents (foundation, soffit, eave, etc.) shall have 1/8th inch or smaller opening sizes.
5. Gutters shall be non-combustible or have Class A fire rating.

E.  Maintenance of Fire Mitigation

1. Fire mitigation on private lots is the responsibility of the property owner.
2. Fire mitigation undertaken by the developer on open spaces or common areas shall

be maintained by the homeowners association (HOA) or alternatively by a special
district (SD), as may be determined at the time of conveyance.

3. Planted vegetation along all thoroughfares shall be maintained to manage risk of
crown fire or flame intrusion (impingement) into the public right-of-way.

4. The HOA or SD (if applicable) shall establish procedures for residents to implement
or maintain wildfire mitigation measures per C.R.S 38-33.3-106.5 (a.k.a. SB-100,
Homeowner Bill of Rights).

WILDLAND/URBAN INTERFACE WILDFIRE VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN:

1. NO CLEARCUTTING OF ALL BRUSH IS PROPOSED IN THESE ZONES.
2. GAMBEL OAK AND MOUNTAIN MAHOGANY CONTINUITY TO BE INTERRUPTED WITH

RETENTION OF HEALTHIEST CLUMPS.
3. NATURALLY ISOLATED CLUMPS DO NOT REQUIRE TREATMENT IF SPACING GUIDELINES

ARE FOLLOWED.
4. AN ALTERNATIVE IS TO THIN AND PRUNE CLUMPS TO MANAGE LADDER FUELS.

SHRUB TREATMENT ZONES:


